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Our Mission
You Matter. You Belong. We Care. 
Living our faith in daily life. 

Our Vision
Rooted in Christ, we nurture the future of faith by:
•	 Cultivating beloved community.
•	 Encouraging faithful curiosity.
•	 Equipping all as servant leaders.

Our Values 
Practicing bold imagination. 
Embracing life together. 
Sharing contagious joy.

Welcome to St. Andrew
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Meeting Agenda 
49th Annual Congregational Meeting 
St. Andrew Lutheran Church, Sunday, January 25, 2026, 12:00 PM 

Meeting Opening 
Call to Order 
Opening Prayer 
Explanation of Procedures for Meeting 
Establishment of Quorum 
Appointment of Parliamentarian 
Appointment of Secretary 
Appointment of Tellers 
Review and Approval of Agenda 
Review and Approval of Minutes of 48th Congregational Meeting 

President’s Message 

Senior Pastor’s Message 

Vote on Council Members 
Report of Nominating Committee 
Introduction of Candidates 
Election of Members to Congregational Council 

Report on Church Anew 

Treasurer’s Report 
Report on 2025 Financial Results 
Report on 2025 Financial Position and General Reserves 
Resolution to Approve the 2025 Treasurer’s Report 

2026 Budget 
Report on 2026 Budget 
Resolution to Approve 2026 Budget 

Report on Anniversary Appeal 

Remarks from Incoming President 

Report on Council Election Results 

Adjournment 

2026 Proposed 
Resolutions:
Proposed Resolution 1:
Be it Resolved: That the congregation 
adopt the Treasurer’s Report for 2025. 

Proposed Resolution 2:
Be it Resolved: That the congregation adopt 
the Proposed Budget for 2026 and that we 
dedicate ourselves to the sharing of our 
blessings in gratitude to God by fulfilling our 
2026 pledges and inviting all to give faithfully.

2



Dear members and friends of St. Andrew, 

	 This is a truly special year in the life of our 
congregation. We give thanks for 50 years of ministry 
here in Eden Prairie and beyond—fifty years! Each person 
reading this carries their own story of how this community 
has shaped faith, nurtured relationships, and created 
meaningful purpose. As we celebrate monthly anniversary 
themes throughout the year, I am deeply grateful to 
the Anniversary Committee for gathering memories, 
documents, and stories of faith that help ground us in our 
shared journey and remind us who we have been—and 
who God is calling us to become for our next chapter.  
	 We made important refinements to our mission and 
values as a congregation. Central among them is a new 
addition to our mission statement: You matter. You belong. 
We care. Originating within our staff and embraced broadly, 
this phrase has become a clear focal point for who we 
strive to be as a community of faith. It reflects our desire to 
embody God’s love in tangible, everyday ways. 
	 Guided by our vision statement—Rooted in Christ, 
we nurture the future of faith—we also adopted values 
that will shape our life together moving forward. While 
anchored in the Lutheran tradition, we seek to practice 
bold imagination, trusting that God’s church is Spirit-
filled and dynamic. We commit to embracing life together 
with authenticity and relevance, and we believe the love 
of God in Christ calls us to share contagious joy. These 
values position us well for the future God is unfolding 
among us. 
	 At the center of our life together is worship each 
Sunday. We strive to offer worship that inspires faith, 
invites reflection, and proclaims hope. Over the past 
year, our sermon series carried us through rich and 
varied terrain: Unbroken, Following the Way (Jesus’ 
Sermon on the Mount), Oh, the Places We’ll Go, Forged, 
Evolving Faith, Help. Thanks. Wow., and finally Pause 
during Advent. Together, this represents a meaningful 
journey through scripture and community. One sign of this 
impact is participation in worship. We are grateful for an 
8% increase in overall worship attendance compared to 
2024, including a 13% increase on Easter Sunday and a 
remarkable 30% increase at our All Saints Day services. 
	 This year also brought important staff additions 
that strengthen leadership across our ministries. I am 

thankful for the pastoral experience, collegial spirit, and 
joy Pastor Kristin Skare has brought since her seamless 
arrival in March. Her work in Community Engagement 
continues to grow as she builds relationships within 
the congregation and the wider community. We also 
welcomed Pastor Jeanne Aamot as our Visitation 
Pastor. In addition to her faithful pastoral care, she is 
expanding our Care Visitors ministry, equipping lay 
leaders to offer companionship and presence. We 
have benefited greatly from our partnership with Scott 
Searl in Stewardship and Development Leadership. 
In addition, we welcomed the warm leadership of My 
Johnson as Hospitality and Volunteer Coordinator, Sami 
Bedell-Mulhern in Marketing and Communications, and 
Lori Morris in Human Resources. 
	 Following our constitutional and bylaw work last 
year, we have enhanced our leadership development 
and pipeline. I am grateful for the thoughtful and 
diligent work of the newly formed Nominating 
Committee—John Kirk, Pat Aaberg, Vicki Andersen, 
and Juli Hermanson. In a congregation of our size 
and complexity, leadership recruitment and training 
are essential. We have also invested intentionally in 
Council leadership development, equipping members 
to understand the scope and responsibilities of our 
ministry. A next step will be further development of an 
Executive Committee of the Council. 
	 As we turn toward 2026 and our 50th Anniversary 
year, an Anniversary Appeal is on the horizon. This fall, 
we assessed our readiness for such an effort through a 
comprehensive feasibility study, which included nearly 
60 face-to-face interviews and close to 190 online survey 
participants. The study offered a powerful affirmation of 
our ministry, noting: 

The feasibility study revealed very strong love and 
support for the ministry of St. Andrew Lutheran 
Church, with very high marks for a staff that many 
recognized are doing incredible work, especially in 
a season of new ministry. 

	 With this encouragement, we move forward 
confidently toward a $5.5 million campaign to 
strengthen congregational programs and facilities, 
support Spirit in the Pines, and sustain social ministry 
outreach across the Twin Cities. 

Message from Our Senior Pastor
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	 Finally, I offer deep gratitude for our shared leader-
ship at St. Andrew. I am thankful for President LoriAnn Gil-
lick and her faithful service in this role, as well as Jordan 
Butler and Laura Hoffer as they conclude their Council 
leadership. I am grateful for Meggy Wagner’s detailed 
and steady leadership in finance and operations; Pastor 
Matthew Fleming’s visionary leadership of Church Anew; 
Sarah Blasing’s impactful leadership at Spirit in the Pines; 
and Melanie Eggers and Kathi Wieman for their dedica-
tion to Early Learning. Truly, we are surrounded by gifted 
and committed leaders.  
	 With gratitude to God for all that has been—and 
hope for all that lies ahead,

Pastor Peter Johnson
Senior Pastor
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You matter. You belong. We care. 

	 This is part of our new vision statement for the last 
year as crafted by our wonderful staff here at St. Andrew 
Lutheran including the following statement: 
	 We nurture the future of faith by cultivating beloved 
community, encouraging faithful curiosity and equipping 
all as servant leaders. 
	 With this statement, we express our love and faith 
to ourselves and the community at large. We try to live 
out these statements in our daily lives and with our acts 
of service. I would like to add four more words that have 
been our family motto for over 40 years—We live to 
serve. Let me explain that. 
	 If you spend any time here during the week you 
will see that our children’s ministry has exploded—in 
a good way. Participation by our youth in choirs, pray 
and play, confirmation, high school ministry, camp and 
even Wednesday dinners is amazing. The WNYG group 
for high school has gone from being on life support two 
years ago to over fifty kids currently participating. Our 
Children’s Ministry team is on fire—in a good way. This 
church is growing and expanding and we have all of you 
to thank for this.  
	 We have served an amazing number of affordable 
meals at our Wednesday night dinners and with your 
acts of service, you have shown up to serve, eat, and 
clean up. Wednesday night is a time for grandparents, 
parents and children to dine together as a family. 
Bringing families together is what we do here. It’s 
truly remarkable to watch the different generations 
interacting. All are welcome here. 
	 You have responded to requests to serve as confir-
mation leaders with our unexpected surge of 8th grade 
confirmands this year. You have contributed to our camp 
fundraisers and have answered our call many times for 
volunteers, ushers and greeters, communion assistants, 
money and prayers. 
	 Many of you serve by sharing your gifts of music 
through our four handbell groups, Canticle choir, Chamber 
choir, our beautiful soloists, Josh and Elliana and our two 
children’s choirs. You serve and participate in National 
Alliance on Mental Illness support, Alcoholic Anonymous 

support, Suicide Bereavement support, Queer Faith 
Alliance, A More Just world, many, many different bible 
study groups, Women of the Word, loom knitters, patio 
crawl, wine and fellowship, funeral committee, decorating 
the church for Christmas, serving donuts on Sunday 
mornings, Band of Brothers, vacation bible school, Young 
Adult ministry, parents night out, serve and play, camp 
ministry… and yet, there’s more. I haven’t even begun to 
talk about our beloved preschool and childcare programs 
or the amazing work being done by Pastor Matthew 
Fleming and Church Anew. 
	 Not everyone has time to spare in service to others 
yet you have continued to show up time and again with 
your monetary gifts allowing us to expand our services in 
this church and to others outside our church community. 
	 As we approach our 50th Anniversary in 2026, St. 
Andrew is preparing to launch a three-year Anniversary 
Appeal rooted in gratitude and hope. This Appeal is an 
invitation to invest in the future of our church—supporting 
ministries, spaces, and partnerships that will serve 
generations to come. I  invite you to prayerfully discern 
how you might participate in this shared commitment. We 
have a tremendous opportunity to continue to expand our 
reach in service to this church and our community. I hope 
you will serve alongside me to reach our goal. Thank you. 
	 It has been an honor to serve this congregation as 
President of the Church council this past year. We truly 
have an amazing staff that are dedicated in service to 
this church and congregation. Thank you especially to 
Pastor Peter and Meggy Wagner for all their patience 
and assistance as we rowed the church boat together. To 
the church staff—you are all shining stars in your ministry 
areas. May God continue to bless you in your service 
to this church. To our very dedicated Church Council 
members - thanks for riding along with me on our journey 
this past year. We will continue to lead and grow with 
this congregation. But most of all, to you, our wonderful 
congregation members—thank you for showing up, giving 
and serving. May God watch over and care for us all. 
Thanks be to God. 

LoriAnn Gillick
Council President

Message from Our Council President
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2025 Ministry Highlights 

You Matter. You Belong. We Care. 

In a year marked by growth, transition, and renewed energy, St. Andrew lived deeply into our promise: You Matter. 
You Belong. We Care. These words weren’t simply a theme—they became the thread tying together every gathering, 
every act of service, every pastoral visit, and every moment of worship. Across all ages and ministries, God has been 
nurturing the future of faith among us. 

You Matter: Ministry That Meets People Where They Are 

This year, our pastoral team and care ministries embodied the heart of St. Andrew’s mission—reminding people that 
their stories, needs, and lives truly matter. 

As Visitation Pastor, Pastor Jeanne Aamot connected one‑on‑one with more than 130 individuals, offering presence, 
prayer, and companionship in hospital rooms, senior living communities, and homes. She expanded the Care Visitor 
Ministry from 5 to 11 trained volunteers, together caring for about 30 members who need ongoing connection. She 
also accompanied families through tender seasons of loss and grief, officiating five funerals and offering pastoral care 
to those whose loved ones were nearing the end of life. 

Pastor Kristin worked alongside Pastor Matthew and a team of St. Andrew members to lead Evolving Faith, a 
three‑week class drawing 25 participants each week into honest, hopeful conversations about what it means to 
follow Jesus in real life. Its success means it will now be offered yearly—another pathway for people to grow in their 
faith journey. 

Together, Pastors Jeanne and Kristin launched Promises of Hope, a gentle worship service for those entering the 
holidays carrying grief. Fifteen people attended this first gathering—a meaningful beginning to a ministry that will 
continue to grow. 
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You Belong: A Community Growing in Connection and Joy 

Nowhere was the spirit of belonging more evident than in our ministries with children, youth, and families. Growth 
wasn’t just in numbers—it was in enthusiasm, engagement, and connection. 

•	 Sunday School registration climbed to 190 children—up 33% from last year. 
•	 Confirmation participation grew 35%, with 40 brand‑new 7th and 8th graders joining a program that now sees 

almost 120 students at the 8:00 AM session. 
•	 High School Ministry (WNYG) consistently gathered 35–60 students weekly and launched a strong student 

leadership team. 
•	 Our Young Adult community continued expanding through regular Bible studies, service projects, and 

shared fellowship. 

Families repeatedly told us how good it feels to belong here—and that belonging is reflected in overflowing participation: 
•	 Serve & Play Days repeatedly filled to capacity, with waiting lists. 
•	 Parent’s Night Out welcomed nearly 50 young children each month, offering parents connection and support. 
•	 VBS and VBX grew again, including a new Leaders in Training program for 20 middle school students. 
•	 A new PrayGround and worship bag station made young families feel welcome in worship. 
•	 Starlight Singers surpassed 50 children, growing alongside our new Pray & Play program. 

Belonging was also deeply felt in our Early Learning community. Chapel times expanded—at the children’s request—
because even our littlest learners feel at home in God’s story here. Staff development benefited from partnerships with 
the Center for Inclusive Child Care and Eden Prairie Schools, strengthening their ability to support both neurodivergent 
and neurotypical children. Most noticeably, Early Learning staff modeled a family‑like culture, supporting one another 
through the everyday challenges of serving children with joy, compassion, and professionalism. 
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We Care: Compassionate Ministry Close to Home and Around 
the World 

Care extended far beyond our building this year. 

In Belize, Pastor Kristin and 14 St. Andrew members deepened relationships with our partners at Showers of Glory 
and the United Pentecostal School—delivering food baskets, leading a women’s retreat, supporting children, and 
witnessing firsthand how St. Andrew’s support helped build a camp kitchen, improve roads, and strengthen ministry 
in the San Antonio village. 

Here at home, care took the shape of mental health support groups, grief gatherings, small‑group learning, expanding 
youth servant opportunities, and staff who gave themselves fully to nurturing the growing ministries of St. Andrew. 

Through the faithful work of the Benevolence Committee and our many dedicated small group leaders, St. Andrew 
also extended care through ongoing partnerships with PROP, CES, and Zion Baptist, and through an outpouring of 
generosity for special drives—like school supplies for Forest Hills Elementary—resulting in a total benevolence impact 
of $270,000 in our community and beyond. 

The Endowment Fund distributed $37,875 to deserving organizations for startup ministries or capital expenses like 
refrigerated food distribution units and kitchen remodeling at Augustana Lutheran Church, housing support for immi-
grants at Nokomis Heights Lutheran Church, the digging of wells in Madagascar, and support here at St. Andrew for 
the new Sanctuary Prayground and supplies.

Across every age and ministry area, care showed up through presence, creativity, service, and compassion. 

Looking Ahead 

In every corner of St. Andrew, we see signs of a vibrant, connected community rooted in Christ and growing in faith. 
The numbers tell a story of momentum—but the stories beneath them speak even more loudly: people feeling seen, 
welcomed, supported, and loved. 

As we step into the coming year, we do so grounded in the promise we continue to live out every day: You Matter. You 
Belong. We Care.
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Church Anew 2025 

2025 was a significant capacity building and shaping year for Church Anew. A growing staff team led significant pilot 
projects for two leading initiatives supported by generous funding from Lilly Endowment Inc. 

1.	 Our Renewing Reformation program led three congregations through intensive coaching, consulting, and invita-
tion to deepen roots and expand impact. Diverse contexts in Alaska and North Dakota are finding ways to thrive 
and continue to become outposts of good news across the nation. We have also trained seven new coaches 
for ministry with six new congregations in 2026 and have sent our three pilot congregations with sub-grants to 
launch new ministries and grow programs in their midst. 

2.	 In partnership with St. Luke’s Episcopal Church in Atlanta, the Enfleshing Witness Program led eleven preachers of 
color through an ongoing program to help them “rewild their preaching.” Drawing from their stories, ancestries, 
and invitation from some of the most compelling preachers on the planet, this group has grown to support one 
another and encourage each other. Their capstone pilgrimage returned from Karala, India on January 16 and our 
next cohort will convene fifteen leaders of color from across the Minneapolis area. 

3.	 Our Worship & Wonder initiative is just getting off the ground and has allowed us to focus inward to develop a 
clear strategic plan for our mission over the coming three years and an imagination for the decade beyond. 

Each of these programs could produce an annual report of their own, but the deeper story is how Church Anew 
is evolving and growing as a ministry of St. Andrew. In June, we invited Cameron Trimble, Executive Director of 
Convergence (and an accomplished Delta pilot!) to facilitate a Futures Lab. We brought together contributors from 
around the country to discern a pathway forward for Church Anew. We dreamed, laughed, delighted, and strategized. 
The result is an emerging vision to build the sustainable infrastructure for Church Anew to continue and grow its 
impact across the country. 

This has also been a year of transition: 

•	 In deep gratitude for the vision and commitment that Pastor Mary Brown brought us as the editor of the Church 
Anew blog, we called a new editor in Pastor Emmy Kegler. 

•	 We give thanks for the life and legacy that Dr. Walter Brueggemann has shared with Church Anew, mourning his 
death, and preserving his Biblical commentary far into the future. 

•	 To sustain our growing content and resources, we launched a national search for a Creative Director and have 
named Pastor Natalia Terfa as the newest Church Anew staff member. 

•	 Pastor Matthew Fleming interviewed for and was called to a new role as Church Anew’s first Executive director. 
He will continue to lead the staff at Church Anew and continue his role as Teaching Pastor in the same capacity 
into 2026 and beyond. 

In conclusion, Church Anew shares the vitality of St. Andrew with congregations and leaders who need a spark of 
imagination, a sharing hand of support, a resource to make their work more sustainable and imaginative, or a grant 
to launch something that would otherwise be impossible. Church Anew is changing the trajectory of the future of faith 
across North America, ensuring that other congregations and leaders will step alongside St. Andrew to propel the 
gospel into the future. Thank you for the encouragement and vision to make all of this possible! 

Matthew Ian Fleming 
Executive Director Church Anew
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Thank You to Our 2025 St. Andrew Staff
Pastors
Jeanne Aamot
Matthew Fleming
Peter Johnson
Kristin Skare

Building & Admin
Vicki Andersen
Zack Benz
Kim Callahan
Beth Guldan
Sam Jacobson
Edna Kiilu
Curtis Magdal
Lori Morris
Grant Morrison
Dana Mostad
John Nolan
Kathie Radcliffe
Flora Sherr-Nelson
Michael Sullivan
Adam Voreis
Lillian Woods
Shoua Yang
Rob Berg
Bram Fitzsimonds
Chuck Noble
Allison Worley
Steve Young

Program & Music
Alan Bach
Larry Bach
Shawna Berg
Jill Boyd
Ella Brazil
Bruce Broquist
Ian Brown
JoEllen Buzinec
Rachel Calvert
Greta Christensen
Joyce Cundiff
Gary Denbow

Gina Downs
Jodi Edstrom
Joshua Eidem
Arlene Flancher
Hannah Fleming
Tim Graf
Alexander Graves
Rebecca Hammond
Bodie Hanninen
Cheryl Heaney
Megan Hildebrandt
Corwin Holk
Myron Johnson
Meghan Kelley
Matthew McIntyre
Elliana Meier
Kevin Mills
Jeffrey Perry
Joseph Ratliff, V
Justin Reiken
Janet Riley
Kendra Schneider
Kari Shellenbarger
Linnae Stole
Teresa Swanson-Rostad
Emma Tewes
Meggy Wagner
Sarah Williams
Caleb Wragge

Church Anew
Meta Herrick Carlson
Emmy Kegler
Katherine Sauter
Amanda White

Early Learning
Aidan Altmann
Elza Alvarez
Michael Banda
Kylie Berg
Allison Berkholtz
Carina Bragg

Ella Cardon
Caitlin Corkery
Nicole Cronin
Stacey Maldonado Cuevas
Letty Diaz Alvarez
Melinda Eddihi
Melanie Eggers
Ninoshka Ellis
Haley Erickson
Addison Fine
Jocelyn Fogarty
Leah Gschwendtner
Ella Haase
Juan Hernandez
Nancy Hernandez
Cassandra Jackson
Maria Johnson
Janeen Krueger
Nina Mangabang
Olivia Pankratz
Amaya Plath
Nicole Ramberg
Jodi Reiter
Marlen Quintana Rivera
Avery Robinson
Alycia Rocque
Lisa Ross
Kimberly Roth
Isabella Rowe
Ann Sandeen
Amanda Schmidt
Lisa Schmidt
Carolyn Scholz
Audrey Schulze
Olivia Sharp
Abigail Stark
Kelsie Stark
Deb Supalla
Angela Svendahl
Angela Swanson
Kristal Tronstad
Ezra VanLangendon
Lynn Wachter

Andrea Wackerfuss
Sara Weinandt
Lillian Werlinger
Kathi Wieman
Jodi Yunger
Darian Zuniga Alvarez
Leslie Zuniga Alvarez

Camp
Isabella Andrews
Peter Atsidakos
Niklas Benson
Berit Berggren
Sarah Blasing
Rylee Brazil
Ava Dawley
Kayleen Erie
Darlene Filsmyer
Izabella Gonzalez
John Gschwendtner
Ryan Holtz
Alexander Jensen
Andrew Jensen
Cindy Johnson
Thomas Johnson
Sierra Kirtz
Jackson Kohls
Akos Konkoly
Dillon Kuhn
Eleanor Landwehr
Nicholas Luna
Nolan Osborne
Becky Perkins
Adeline Ruth
Joel Stokka
Vickie Stokka

Consultants
Sami Bedell-Mulhern
Denise Holtz
Scott Searl
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Staff Highlights 
Congratulations to staff members who reached milestones in their ministry this year:
Melanie Eggers, Childcare. . . . . . . . . . . . .             25 
Darlene Filsmeyer, Camp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              10 
Janeen Krueger, Preschool. . . . . . . . . . . . . .             10 

Dana Mostad, Church. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 10 
Kristal Tronstad, Childcare. . . . . . . . . . . . .             20 
Kathi Wieman, Preschool. . . . . . . . . . . . . .              35 

Worship Attendance Highlights 
	 2024	 2025	 Percent Change
Full Year	 40,685	 44,045	 8.3%
Holy Week & Easter	 3,863	 4,153	 7.5%
Christmas	 3,621	 3,827	 5.7%
All Saints Sunday	 926	 1,207	 30.3%
Average Summer	 9,534	 10,881	 14.1%
Average Fall	 12,667	 13,436	 6.1%

Thank you, Volunteers!
At St. Andrew, we are blessed with many generous volunteers who help with all 
our ministries, building maintenance, and administrative tasks, and strengthen 
our faith community in the process! We want to say a big Thank You to all who 
took part in our many volunteer opportunities! Here is an attempt at a full list, 
in no particular order: building volunteers, annual camp maintenance, building 
project supervision, seasonal decorators, worship arts, volunteer musicians 
and singers, ushers, greeters, communion helpers, counters, envelope 
stuffers, Wednesday night and Sunday morning hospitality teams, the funeral 
ministry, visiting care team, children’s ministry helpers, confirmation mentors, 
high school camp counselors, small group leaders, standing committees such 
as Benevolence, Endowment, Finance, Staff Support, Annual Financial Review, 
Safety, Nominating, Church Anew, and Council. Thank you for the wonderful 
gift of your time, talent, and care! God’s work, many wonderful hands! 
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2025 Financial Results & 2026 Budget
Meggy Wagner, Senior Director of Church Operations

2025 Financial Results 
	 You may remember the email sent on December 
26 from Pastor Peter, sharing that we were still short 
$300,000 in our annual giving budget. Your response 
was an extraordinary show of generosity: in just four 
days, more than 200 families contributed over $200,000. 
Thank you for your faithful support, which helped us 
finish the year strong.
	 As you may recall, our 2025 budget included a 
$186,000 investment in staffing. Giving increased by 
$94,000 compared to 2024, thank you to everyone who 
made special gifts and increased their giving! An increase 
of $94,000 is significant, and we are grateful. Ultimately, 
we still fell $92,000 short of our goal. However, thanks to 
stronger-than-budgeted enrollment in Early Learning, a 
strong year at Camp, and careful expense management 
across ministries, I am happy to report that we ended the 
year with a surplus of $68,000! Thank you! 
	 Many hands contributed to this positive result. I am 
deeply grateful for our talented and dedicated staff, who 
strive for excellence in ministry while remaining mindful 
stewards of our resources—no small task during a season 
of rapid growth, particularly in Children, Youth, and Family 
ministries. We are truly blessed with outstanding ministry 
teams across the whole Church. 
	 That kind of team spirit does not happen by accident. 
I am thankful for the collaborative and energizing 
leadership of Pastor Peter, who continually encourages 
us to lean into the extraordinary momentum we are 
experiencing at St. Andrew. 
	 And I am especially grateful to you, our congregation. 
Your generosity of time, talent, and financial gifts, along 
with your welcoming and open spirit, has brought many 
visitors and new members through our doors! I’m excited 
for the future of faith here at St. Andrew!

How to read our Financials: 
	 Our Statement of Financial Activity on page 17 shows 
our 2025 Results and Budget, alongside the proposed 
2026 Budget.  
•	 Revenue is reported by ministry area: Church, Early 

Learning, and Camp. 
•	 Direct costs—including staffing and program ex-

penses—are also shown by ministry. 
•	 The lower portion of the statement includes 

Centralized Shared Services, such as: 
	- Benevolence 
	- Administration and Technology 
	- Building Maintenance and Utilities (our second-

largest expense after staffing) 
	- Insurance 
	- Mortgage 

These shared services support all ministries and are fund-
ed collectively. Together, we strive for a balanced budget.

How to read Church Anew 
Financials: 
	 Church Anew is a ministry of St. Andrew, similar 
to Early Learning and Camp. The key difference is that 
Church Anew’s funds are restricted and therefore 
reported in a separate financial statement. 
	 Church Anew is the recipient of several large grants 
from the Lilly Endowment. These grant funds, along with 
Church Anew’s general fund, are restricted—meaning 
they must be used for specific purposes defined by grant 
agreements and donor intent. The Lilly Endowment 
provides grant funds upfront, which is why the balance 
sheet reflects significant cash balances for Church 
Anew. These funds are spent over the five-year life of 
the grants, resulting in the cash outflows each year as 
shown in the statements. 
	 It is important to note that Church Anew funds 
cannot be used for St. Andrew’s general operations. 
However, Church Anew does contribute approximately 
$125,000 toward shared staffing costs, and $40,000 
toward Centralized Shared Services.

13



2026 Budget 
	 The investments we have made in our ministries are 
clearly bearing fruit. In 2025, we experienced strong and 
broad-based growth, including: 
•	 8% overall growth in worship attendance, with some 

months reaching as high as 23%. All Saints Sunday 
attendance was up 30%! 

•	 35% growth in Confirmation participation, (to the 
point where we run out of space for small groups on 
Wednesday mornings!) 

•	 20% increase in Vacation Bible School 
•	 33% increase in Sunday School registrations 
•	 Wednesday Night Youth Group is up to 60 students,  
•	 15% increase in Wednesday night meals served 
These trends affirm that our investments are nurturing 
the future of faith. When we live into “You matter. You 
belong. We care.”, people feel it and respond. 

Funding our Growth in 2026 
Our strategy to sustain and build on this momentum has 
two primary funding sources:

1. Annual Fund Giving 
To sustain ministry growth, we are inviting you to consider 
increasing your annual giving by 5.5%, or $154,000 
above 2025 results. This amount will help cover around 
$120,000 in increased employment and benefits costs: 
•	 A 4% cost-of-living adjustment for staff 
•	 Rising health insurance premiums 
•	 Costs associated with the new Minnesota Paid 

Leave law 
The remaining $34,000 of cost increases come from 
Technology (software licensing, IT support), Admin & 
Communications, and Utilities.

2. Anniversary Appeal Support 
The 2026 Anniversary Appeal will provide $220,000 to 
support staffing and programming within our operating 
budget. This includes: 
•	 An additional Children, Youth, and Family position 

focused on elementary-aged children 
•	 A new pastoral position beginning later in the year 
•	 Expanded staffing in the Nursery 
•	 A Sunday School musician 
•	 Additional hours in hospitality and support roles

	 These targeted investments will help us maintain 
excellence across our ministries, build on the strong 
growth we are experiencing, and continue nurturing the 
future of faith at St. Andrew. 
	 Early Learning and Camp will fully absorb their own 
staffing and operating cost increases. Early Learning is 
budgeting for a moderate tuition increase and slightly 
higher preschool enrollment due to new programming 
launching in fall 2026. Camp is planning for modest 
growth in camper participation, but exploring new 
opportunities with increased off-season retreat revenue 
from ministry partners. 
	 Thank you for your continued support of our shared 
vision. We are excited for what lies ahead in 2026 as 
we grow in faith, celebrate our 50th anniversary, and 
serve our communities together!  Imagine what we can 
do together!

50th Anniversary Appeal 
(2026–2028) 
	 2026 marks St. Andrew’s 50th Anniversary, a mile-
stone that invites us to celebrate God’s faithfulness while 
investing boldly in the future together. In Fall 2025, our 
congregation participated in a feasibility study to explore 
an Anniversary Appeal for 2026–2028. The study affirmed 
strong enthusiasm for St. Andrew’s mission and a shared 
excitement about what lies ahead. 
	 Based on the results, the Appeal was designed with 
a goal of $5.5 million, and a stretch goal of $7.1 million. 
Approximately 70% of Appeal funds will be invested in St. 
Andrew’s ministries and facilities in Eden Prairie. These 
investments include support for staffing and program needs 
(investing $220,000 in our growth of ministry in 2026, 
please refer to the 2026 Budget), updates to aging building 
systems and equipment, an increase of our reserves, 
creation of more flexible work and meeting spaces, family-
friendly bathrooms, and a dedicated kitchenette to better 
support church events and hospitality. 
	 Another 20% of the Appeal will support Spirit in the 
Pines Camp, including replacing the oldest cabins, adding 
an additional septic system, and addressing critical infra-
structure needs to ensure our Camp remains a vibrant 
place of faith formation for generations to come. 

14



	 The remaining 10% of Appeal funds will be invested 
in ministry outreach, expanding partnerships with congre-
gations such as Zion Baptist and Augustana Lutheran, and 
supporting innovative, collaborative ministry through the 
coaching and resources of Church Anew. 
	 A steering committee for the Anniversary Appeal has 
been formed, and preparations are underway to launch the 
Appeal in early March. In the coming weeks, look out for 
more information about the Appeal vision, projects, and op-
portunities to participate—please stay tuned!

How do we arrive at our budget?
	 Many hands and minds participate in 
this important work. Budgeting happens 
throughout the year as ministry leaders and 
staff keep a running “wish list” of needs and 
opportunities. The formal process begins in 
the fall, when we receive health-insurance 
cost projections from Portico and review 
guidance on cost-of-living adjustments 
from sources such as the Social Security 
Administration and the Minneapolis Area 
Synod. Our ministry leaders share input 
on staffing and program needs, allowing 
us to build an initial staffing budget in 
October. This draft is reviewed by the Staff 
Support Committee (our human resources 
experts), then the Finance Committee (our 
business and financial experts), with Council 
receiving an overview following their input. 
At the same time, we work with key service 
providers—such as landscaping, cleaning, 
IT, and security—on renewal rates, meet 
with program leaders to discuss their hopes 

and plans for expenses, and conduct market 
research on Childcare, Preschool, and Camp 
tuition. We also work with our insurance agent 
on renewal of coverage. Once all these pieces 
come together, the full budget goes through 
two additional rounds of review by the Staff 
Support Committee, Finance Committee, and 
ultimately Council for final approval, ensuring 
a thoughtful, collaborative, and mission-
aligned financial plan. 
	 We are grateful for the thoughtful exper-
tise and generous time that our committee 
members dedicate to this effort: 
	 Staff Support: Pat Aaberg (Council liaison), 
Rhonda Allen, Lori Brown, Ross Eichelberger, 
LoriAnn Gillick (Council liaison) Sarah 
Hernandez, Becky Johnson, Bob Webster, 
Doug Wiesner. 
	 Finance: Jody Collis King, Doug Fick, 
John Goergen, Randy Holte, Steve Moen, 
Victoria Roth, Sara Ross (Council liaison), Jim 
Schimelpfenig.
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Statement of Financial Activity

Budget 2026 Actuals 2025 Budget 2025
Revenue by Ministry Area
 	 Church
	  	 Church Giving Income1 $	 3,000,270 $	 2,843,857 $	 2,936,482
		  Anniversary Appeal Growth Support2 $	 220,000
 	  Early Learning
	  	 Tuition $	 2,212,406 $	 2,133,035 $	 2,021,893
	  Camp
	  	 Camp Tuition and Fundraising $	 717,320 $	 706,311 $	 697,959
Total Revenue $	 6,149,996 $	 5,683,203 $	 5,656,335

Direct Program Expenses by Ministry Area
 	 Church
	  	 Church staffing $	 2,467,894 $	 2,194,970 $	 2,184,218
	  	 Contribution Church Anew to Shared Staff3 $	 (125,670) $	 (121,221) $	 (121,221)
	  	 Church Program Expenses4 $	 87,310 $	 58,567 $	 86,110
 	  Early Learning
	  	 Early Learning Staffing $	 1,751,400 $	 1,584,835 $	 1,590,407
	  	 Early Learning Program Expenses $	 88,400 $	 78,684 $	 75,250
	  Camp
	  	 Camp Staffing $	 310,301 $	 274,549 $	 286,105
	  	 Camp Program Expenses $	 211,850 $	 204,548 $	 211,600
Total Direct Expenses $	 4,791,485 $	 4,274,932 $	 4,312,469

Centralized Shared Services
	 Benevolence5 $	 102,500 $	 102,500 $	 102,500
	 Admin and Technology $	 283,624 $	 282,490 $	 277,405
	 Building Maintenance & Utilities $	 504,366 $	 504,898 $	 518,353
	 Insurance $	 139,874 $	 142,120 $	 137,460
	 Mortgage $	 368,148 $	 368,148 $	 368,148
	 Contribution Church Anew to Shared Services6 $	 (40,000) $	 (60,500) $	 (60,000)
Total Centralized Shared Services $	 1,358,512 $	 1,339,656 $	 1,343,866

Total Expenses $	 6,149,997 $	 5,614,588 $	 5,656,335

Transfer to /(from) General Reserves 	 - $	 68,615 $	 -

Net Result $	 - $	 - $	 -

(1) Giving towards the General Fund. Excludes restricted fund donations.
(2) $220,000 from the Anniversary Appeal will support the growth in our programs and ministries
(3) Some staff spend most of their time on Church Anew, and portions of their pay are covered by Church Anew funds.
(4) Reflects growth in Confirmation registration fees and timing of confirmation retreat expenses
(5) Does not include special gifts & appeals or in-kind contributions; total benevolence in 2025 was $270,000.
(6) Church Anew benefits from Centralized Shared Services paid from St. Andrew general fund. Therefore, a portion of Church 

Anew’s restricted fund is allocated to the Church general fund.

Report of the St. Andrew Financial Review Committee
We have examined the financial records of St. Andrew Lutheran Church through a review of selected income and expense transactions 
and staff interviews on internal controls related to accounting processes. This review does not constitute a full independent audit. Our 
review is intended to determine  if the amounts included in the financial statements appear reasonable. We feel that the transactions 
we  reviewed and internal controls we discussed with staff indicate that the amounts stated in the financial records are reasonable. 
Respectfully submitted: Jody Collis King, John Goergen, Karen Hoffman, Lindsay  Bickler, Andrea Spears.
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12/31/2024 12/31/2025
Assets
 	 Bank Accounts
		  Security Bank & Trust checking $	 595,729 $	 708,847 
		  Security Bank & Trust money market $	 3,045 $	 3,071 
		  Pastor's Discretionary $	 1,142 $	 1,335 
			   Total Bank Accounts $	 599,916 $	 713,253 
 	 Other Current Assets
		  Prepaid Expenses and A/R $	 61,629 
			   Total Current Assets $	 774,882 
 	 Other Assets
		  Thrivent Investment Church $	 164,659 $	 336,507 
		  Thrivent Investment Church Anew, restricted $	 2,369,512 $	 2,051,805 
		  In Faith Community Foundation—Endowment, restricted $	 611,032 $	 681,366 
			   Total Other Assets $	 3,145,202 $	 3,069,678 
Total Assets $	 3,745,118 $	 3,844,560 

Liabilities and Equity
	 Liabilities
		  Accounts Payable $	 22,389 $	 102,683 
		  Credit Cards $	 14,449 $	 14,908 
		  Next Season Revenue1 $	 83,019 
		  Total Other Current Liabilities 	 (1) $	 - 
			   Total Liabilities $	 36,837 $	 200,610 
	 Equity
		  Restricted Fund Balances
			   Benevolence Balance $	 18,413 $	 22,404 
			   Endowment Balance $	 611,032 $	 681,366 
			   Building Reserve Balance $	 8,700 $	 3,218 
			   Special Ministry Balances $	 28,115 $	 29,454 
			   Seeds of Support $	 6,130 $	 9,090 
			   Memorials Balance $	 21,138 $	 12,131 
			   Prayer Garden Balance $	 59,348 $	 71,770 
			   Karle Erikson Music Fund Balance $	 3,452 $	 8,892 
			   Pastors' Discretionary Balance $	 1,142 $	 1,335 
			   Women's Ministries Balance $	 13,128 $	 13,703 
			   Temporarily Restricted Funds - Camp next season $	 66,185 $	 -
			   Church Anew
				    Church Anew General $	 31,881 $	 100,176 
				    Church Anew Lilly Grant $	 1,120,290 $	 876,395 
				    Church Anew St. Luke $	 (6,648) $	 (956)
				    Church Anew Lilly Grant 2 $	 1,249,222 $	 1,175,410 
					     Total Church Anew $	 2,394,745 $	 2,151,025 
			   2026 Anniversary Appeal
				    Anniversary Appeal—Capital Projects $	 40,000 
				    Anniversary Appeal—Community Outreach $	 105,680 
					     Total Anniversary Appeal $	 145,680 
				    Total Restricted Fund Balances $	 3,231,528 $	 3,150,067 
		  General Fund Reserves1 $	 449,247 $	 425,268 
		  Net Revenue $	 27,507 $	 68,615 
			   Total Equity $	 3,708,282 $	 3,643,950 
Total Liabilities and Equity $	 3,745,118 $	 3,844,560 

Other Assets
	 Church Property / Facility / Equipment $	 27,522,800 $	 27,868,094 
	 Life Insurance $	 49,226 $	 55,009 
Total Other Assets $	 27,572,026 $	 27,923,103 

Other Liabilities
	 Thrivent Mortgage, 4.4% interest, monthly rate $30,679, Maturity Date 9/1/2034 $	 2,914,449 $	 2,669,639 

Statement of Financial Position

(1) Next season camp revenue now recorded as short-term liability, rather than restricted fund



General Church Anew 
Operations Lilly Grant 1 Partnership with 

St. Luke's Lilly Grant Lilly Grant 2 Total

Fund Balance December 31, 2024 $31,881 $1,120,290 ($6,648) $1,249,222 $2,394,745 

Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget
Income
	 Offerings and Other Receipts $86,544 $80,000 $86,544 $80,000 
	 Total Church Anew Program Revenue $143,880 $177,000 $77,600 $91,248 $25,000 $246,480 $268,248 
Total Income1 $230,424 $257,000 $77,600 $91,248 $25,000 $333,024 $348,248 
Expenses
	 Staff expenses $84,765 $99,608 $85,444 $92,700 $55,244 $57,000 $53,911 $119,900 $279,363 $369,208 
	 Church Anew Program Expenses $71,453 $87,750 $66,619 $67,000 $6,978 $15,000 $321 $0 $145,371 $169,750 
	 Church Anew Grant and Admin Expenses $5,911 $13,500 $91,832 $109,300 $9,686 $12,600 $44,580 $120,050 $152,009 $255,450 
Total for Expenses $162,129 $200,858 $243,895 $269,000 $71,908 $84,600 $98,812 $239,950 $576,743 $794,408 
Net Operating Income $68,295 $56,142 ($243,895) ($269,000) $5,692 $6,648 ($73,812) ($239,950) ($243,719) ($446,160)

Fund Balance December 31, 2025 $100,176 $876,395 ($956) $1,175,410 $2,151,025 

General Church Anew 
Operations Lilly Grant 1 Partnership with 

St. Luke's Lilly Grant Lilly Grant 2 Total

Fund Balance December 31, 2025 $100,176 $876,395 ($956) $1,175,410 $2,151,025 

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Income
	 Offerings and Other Receipts $66,000 $66,000 
	 Total Church Anew Program Revenue $170,000 $76,600 $25,000 $271,600 
Total Income1 $236,000 $76,600 $25,000 $337,600 
Expenses
	 Staff expenses $133,144 $107,000 $63,000 $134,856 $438,000 
	 Church Anew Program Expenses $74,100 $55,600 $0 $6,000 $135,700 
	 Church Anew Grant and Admin Expenses $27,756 $277,200 $13,600 $141,275 $459,831 
Total for Expenses $235,000 $439,800 $76,600 $282,131 $1,033,531 
Net Operating Income $1,000 ($439,800) $0 ($257,131) ($695,931)

Fund Balance December 31, 2026 $101,176 $436,595 ($956) $918,279 $1,455,094 

Church Anew Results 2025, All Funds Restricted

Church Anew Budget 2026, All Funds Restricted

(1) Lilly Grants don’t show any income unless a dedicated gift is received. The Grant Balance is drawn down every year, to reach $0 in year 5 of the Grant.

(1) Lilly Grants don’t show any income unless a dedicated gift is received. The Grant Balance is drawn down every year, to reach $0 in year 5 of the Grant.
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General Church Anew 
Operations Lilly Grant 1 Partnership with 

St. Luke's Lilly Grant Lilly Grant 2 Total

Fund Balance December 31, 2024 $31,881 $1,120,290 ($6,648) $1,249,222 $2,394,745 

Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget
Income
	 Offerings and Other Receipts $86,544 $80,000 $86,544 $80,000 
	 Total Church Anew Program Revenue $143,880 $177,000 $77,600 $91,248 $25,000 $246,480 $268,248 
Total Income1 $230,424 $257,000 $77,600 $91,248 $25,000 $333,024 $348,248 
Expenses
	 Staff expenses $84,765 $99,608 $85,444 $92,700 $55,244 $57,000 $53,911 $119,900 $279,363 $369,208 
	 Church Anew Program Expenses $71,453 $87,750 $66,619 $67,000 $6,978 $15,000 $321 $0 $145,371 $169,750 
	 Church Anew Grant and Admin Expenses $5,911 $13,500 $91,832 $109,300 $9,686 $12,600 $44,580 $120,050 $152,009 $255,450 
Total for Expenses $162,129 $200,858 $243,895 $269,000 $71,908 $84,600 $98,812 $239,950 $576,743 $794,408 
Net Operating Income $68,295 $56,142 ($243,895) ($269,000) $5,692 $6,648 ($73,812) ($239,950) ($243,719) ($446,160)

Fund Balance December 31, 2025 $100,176 $876,395 ($956) $1,175,410 $2,151,025 

General Church Anew 
Operations Lilly Grant 1 Partnership with 

St. Luke's Lilly Grant Lilly Grant 2 Total

Fund Balance December 31, 2025 $100,176 $876,395 ($956) $1,175,410 $2,151,025 

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Income
	 Offerings and Other Receipts $66,000 $66,000 
	 Total Church Anew Program Revenue $170,000 $76,600 $25,000 $271,600 
Total Income1 $236,000 $76,600 $25,000 $337,600 
Expenses
	 Staff expenses $133,144 $107,000 $63,000 $134,856 $438,000 
	 Church Anew Program Expenses $74,100 $55,600 $0 $6,000 $135,700 
	 Church Anew Grant and Admin Expenses $27,756 $277,200 $13,600 $141,275 $459,831 
Total for Expenses $235,000 $439,800 $76,600 $282,131 $1,033,531 
Net Operating Income $1,000 ($439,800) $0 ($257,131) ($695,931)

Fund Balance December 31, 2026 $101,176 $436,595 ($956) $918,279 $1,455,094 

Other Restricted Funds Activity 2025

(1) Next season camp revenue now recorded as short-term liability, rather than restricted fund.

Beginning 
Balance 

12/31/2024

Donations, 
Contributions, 

Earnings
Distributions Ending Balance 

12/31/2025

Select Restricted Fund Activity
	 Benevolence Balance $	 18,413 $	 134,883 $	 (130,892) $	 22,404
	 Endowment Balance $	 611,032 $	 134,156 $	 (63,822) $	 681,366
	 Building Reserve Balance $	 8,700 $	 7,500 $	 (12,982) $	 3,218
Special Ministry Balances
	 Young Adult Innovative Ministry $	 2,441 $	 - $	 - $	 2,441
	 Camp Projects $	 170 $	 12,404 $	 (9,748) $	 2,826
	 Special Ministries $	 13,282 $	 11,921 $	 (12,076) $	 13,127
	 Wednesday Night Meal Funding $	 400 $	 - $	 - $	 400
	 Manna Meals $	 2,013 $	 - $	 (2,013) $	 -
	 A More Just World $	 1,816 $	 - $	 - $	 1,816
	 Other Dedicated Gifts—Pass through $	 449 $	 19,925 $	 (20,374) $	 -
	 Early Learning Scholarship Fund $	 7,544 $	 2,500 $	 (1,200) $	 8,844
		  Total Special Ministries $	 28,115 $	 46,750 $	 (45,411) $	 29,454
Seeds of Support
	 Haiti $	 1,476 $	 21,001 $	 (22,477) $	 -
	 Belize $	 4,654 $	 59,248 $	 (54,811) $	 9,091
		  Total Seeds of Support $	 6,130 $	 80,249 $	 (77,288) $	 9,091
	 Memorials Balance $	 21,138 $	 6,625 $	 (15,633) $	 12,131
	 Prayer Garden Balance $	 59,348 $	 21,508 $	 (9,086) $	 71,770
	 Karle Erikson Music Fund Balance $	 3,452 $	 5,440 $	 - $	 8,892
	 Pastors' Discretionary Balance $	 1,142 $	 900 $	 (706) $	 1,335
	 Women's Ministries Balance $	 13,128 $	 2,485 $	 (1,910) $	 13,703
	 Temp. Restricted Funds—Camp next season1 $	 66,185 $	 10,080 $	 (76,264) $	 -
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Membership Baptized Members

Members—12/31/25  7,372 

Members Received in 2025
	 Baptism  34 
	 Affirmation of Faith  57 
	 New Member Events  73 
		  Total Received  164 

Members Removed in 2025
	 Death  20 
	 Removed in Database Cleanup  172 
	 Transferred to Other Congregations  4 
	 Other Adjustments
		  Total Removed  196 

Total Membership 12/31/25
	 Total baptized membership  7,340 
	 Total confirmed membership  5,683 

Total Member Households - 2021  2,332 
Total Member Households - 2022  2,360 
Total Member Households - 2023  2,418 
Total Member Households - 2024 after database cleanup  2,287 
Total Member Households - 2025 after database cleanup  2,215 

10 Year History
Year Baptized Confirmed Households Total Offerings1

2025  7,340  5,683  2,215  $2,974,317 
2024  7,372  5,626  2,287  $2,808,361
2023 7,382  5,489  2,418 $2,797,946 
2022  7,125  5,431  2,360  $2,707,652 
2021  6,982  5,298  2,332  $2,703,061 
2020  6,805  5,352  2,329  $3,056,479 
2019  6,857  5,274  2,134  $2,978,292 
2018  6,596  5,152  2,062  $3,164,499 
2017  6,483  5,053  2,017  $2,674,303 
2016  6,824  5,275  2,379  $2,630,736 

Membership Statistics 2025

(1) Total offerings in this report always include Benevolence
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48th Annual Congregational Meeting
St. Andrew Lutheran Church & Via Audio Visual Online Conference Program

Sunday, January 26, 2025, 12:00 PM

Call to Order: The 48th annual meeting of the members of St. Andrew Lutheran Church was called to order at 12:00 
PM by President Brendan Dolan. 

Opening Prayer: An opening prayer was led by Pastor Matthew Fleming.  

Remarks from Chair: President Dolan welcomed members both in-person and online and shared general an-
nouncements about the meeting format. When he called for questions, there were none.  

Establishment of Quorum: A quorum of at least 50 members was established, composed of those online and 
in-person. We had 170 members in attendance (17 of those joined online). 

Appointment of Parliamentarian: Bob Webster was appointed as Parliamentarian without objection and recog-
nized by the chair to review the governing procedures of the meeting according to Robert’s Rules of Order. 

Appointment of Secretary: Laura Hoffer was appointed with no objection as recording secretary of the meeting.  

Appointment of Election Tellers: Election tellers were selected from the Assembly by council members. 
Upon no objection, President Dolan appointed John Kirk serving as head teller.  

Part 1: Associate Pastor Call 
Introduction of Associate Pastor Call Process: President Dolan gave thanks to the Associate Pastor Call 
Committee that included: Pat Aaberg, Lindsay Bickler, Laura Hoffer, Sandy Perkins and Pastor Peter Johnson. Presi-
dent Dolan gave an overview of the process used to call a new Associate Pastor. The Call Committee was purposefully 
selected to be representative of the congregation; there was no overlap with the Senior Pastor Call Committee. Their 
only goal was to find the best person; there was no deadline to be ready for this meeting. However, when a recom-
mendation was made, we chose to move with purposeful urgency to support the current pastors. 

Call Committee Report: Pat Aaberg, Chair of the Call Committee shared the Call Committee’s recommendation 
to extend a call to Pastor Kristin Skare. The Call Committee had a pool of 12 candidates who were recommended from 
the synod, St. Andrew congregants, St. Andrew Pastors and Staff networking. After resumes were reviewed, a smaller 
pool of candidates had coffee chats with Pastor Peter. The next steps included rounds of interviews, candidate meet-
ings with strategic senior leaders, reference checks and follow-ups post interviews. The Call Committee unanimously 
agreed that Pastor Kristin Skare would be a great addition to St. Andrew.  

A video of Kristin Skare was shared with the congregation. She introduced herself and family, career background, 
ministry work and hobbies and passions. The video was well received.  

Election of Associate Pastor: President Dolan explained the voting process and reminded members to ensure 
they had signed in, if in-person, or registered, if online, prior to the vote.  

A motion has been made to call Pastor Kristin Skare as Associate Pastor by Pat Aaberg Council Member and Chair of 
the Call Committee and seconded by Council President Brendan Dolan.  

2025 Congregational Meeting Minutes
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He clarified that the vote of yes or no pertains to calling Pastor Kristin Skare as our new Associate Pastor. Brendan 
asked if there were any questions on voting procedures. Hearing none, paper ballots were distributed to those in-per-
son and completed ballots were collected by the tellers for counting. A polling question was presented to those online, 
with one submission allowed per registered device.  

Discussion: The congregation had an opportunity to ask questions. A question was asked on Pastor Kristin Skare’s 
experience with small groups. A question was asked on the congregation she serves at. A congregant spoke of his 
experience visiting Word of Peace with family over the years and gave a glowing recommendation on her gifts and 
welcome. A congregant spoke that they had met Pastor Skare at Augsburg Fortress in children’s ministry and highly 
recommended her.  

Brendan thanked those who asked questions and asked Pastor Peter to lead us in a prayer. Ballots were then collected 
prior to moving on to the annual meeting.  

Part 2: Annual Meeting 
Motion to approve the Agenda:  Steve Hagen moved, Brian Abramson seconded. 

Acceptance of Meeting Agenda: The meeting agenda, as projected on the screens and previously printed and 
distributed, was accepted without objection.  

Review of Minutes of the 47th Annual Congregational Meeting: Meeting minutes from the 47th Annual 
Congregational Meeting were distributed prior to this meeting as part of the 2024 Annual Report on pages 22-24. 
President Dolan asked for any corrections. First motion by Brian Abramson and seconded by Lindsay Bickler. The 47th 
Congregational Meeting minutes were approved with no changes.  

Review of Minutes of the Special Congregational Meeting: Meeting minutes from the Special Congre-
gational Meeting were distributed prior to this meeting as part of the 2024 Annual Report on pages 25-26. President 
Dolan asked for any corrections. The Annual Meeting minutes were approved with no changes. First motion by Mary 
Hanson and Seconded by Josh Eidem. 

President’s Report: President Dolan guided attendees to page 4-5 of the annual report for his full report. He 
thanked the Council for their candid discussions on what was best for the church and benefited us all. He thanked 
Sara Ross, who was uniquely positioned to advise on the intent of the transition task force as we approached forming 
a call committee and operational decisions. He thanked Joy Altman for her leadership in 2023 which set St. Andrew 
up for a successful 2024. He thanked Ross Eichelberger and Pat Aaberg for their collaboration and professionalism 
with which they handled work while having their thoughts remain confidential. He thanked Pastor Sue Tjornehoj for 
her dynamic leadership; she was the person for the moment. He thanked Laura Hoffer for her attention to detail that 
benefited us all, financially and making sure all are welcome. He thanked LoriAnn Gillick for being a strong partner in 
a year were staying grounded was most critical. Lastly, he thanked the Congregation for their support throughout the 
year. He shared it was a privilege to represent the congregation to the best of his ability. 

Senior Pastor’s Report: Pastor Peter guided attendees to pages 3-4 of the annual report for his full report. He 
offered sincere thanks to Brendan Dolan for his leadership. Pastor Peter gave thanks to God for bringing about a com-
munity of faith and the inspiration to be who we are and as a congregation.  He also acknowledged the staff, and the 
behind-the-scenes work they do to ensure the work of the Church continues on a daily basis. He thanked the people 
of the church and how we come alongside each other with grace and love. He gave thanks to Meggy Wagner for her 
dedicated work leading up to today in building and assembling the financial results and annual report.

2025 Congregational Meeting Minutes
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2024 was a year of great change marked by steady continuity. There were no interruptions moving through our  year 
of transitions, which is a notable achievement for a congregation of our size. 

Pastor Peter shared St. Andrew is a wonderful, complex and impacting place in our community. Early learning celebrat-
ing 30 (Childcare) and 35 (Preschool) years. Spirit in the Pines boasts over 20 years of ministry in Hackensack. Church 
Anew continued to thrive and support church leaders near and far. 

Pastor Peter gave thanks to Pastor Roger Schindel’s ministry as Visitation Pastor from which he retired. He welcomed 
Scott Searl, Stewardship and Development, and Pastor Jeanne Aamot, Visitation Pastor.  

Constitution and Bylaw Voting: President Dolan shared that changes to the St. Andrew Constitution must be 
approved by the congregation. The proposed changes were made prior to the meeting. The Transition Task force re-
port published in early 2024 identified several critical changes that we felt were important to address. President Dolan 
gave thanks to Bob Webster for his partnership on articulating the changes appropriately. Highlights to the changes 
are: 1) Updates to the section describing the church beliefs to align with the Minneapolis Area Synod,  2) expand the 
powers of the congregation to maintain bylaws that increase the flexibility of managing the church, 3) Clarification of 
the roles of officers of the council and the ability to form committees to conduct business and 4) formal recognition of 
organizations within the Church: Spirit in the Pines, Church Anew and Early Learning. 

The congregation had an opportunity to ask questions. A congregant asked a question about the availability of the 
documents. Bob Webster offered his expertise to accept any questions. He shared that the team consisted of Bob 
Webster, Lori Brown and Barb Carrol under the leadership of Pastor Sue. Congregant said they think it is appropriate 
to have the verbiage available.  

Laura Hoffer read Proposed Resolution 1: Be it Resolved: that the congregation adopt the amended Consti-
tution and Bylaws as presented.  

President Brendan Dolan asked to have a motion to approve the updated church Constitution and supporting Bylaws. 
First motion by Loriann Gillick and seconded by Nan Hagan. 

Brendan asked if there were any additional comments or discussions. Hearing none a voice vote was taken and the 
motion passed with 10 opposed the resolution. 

Nominating Committee Report: President Dolan the council member nominating process. The committee con-
sisted of the outgoing congregational council members, with input from our pastoral staff and self-nominations from 
the congregation. He noted that nominations from the floor are no longer being accepted to provide a balanced 
process for all candidates in advance. The invitation for self-nominations was announced several months ago, and 
the nominating committee reviewed each nomination against the talents and expertise needed for the council. Three 
candidates from the Congregation were approved by the council in December and have agreed to their nomination 
as presented today to the Assembly. Brendan then invited each of the nominated candidates to introduce themselves. 
The candidates were: Laura Hoffer, Steve Galleger and Gary Spears. 

Election of Members to Congregational Council: President Dolan explained the voting process and remind-
ed members to ensure they had signed in, if in-person, or registered, if online, prior to the vote. He clarified that the 
vote of yes or no pertains to the entire slate of candidates. Paper ballots were distributed to those in-person, and 
completed ballots were collected by the tellers for counting. A polling question was presented to those online, with 
one submission allowed per registered device.  
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A question was asked on the length of term for the returning members; it is 3 years.  

Report on Church Anew: Pastor Matthew gave an update on the vibrant ministry of Church Anew.  “The best 
dreams start on a napkin.” With great gratitude to the congregation, Church Anew has tried new things. Church Anew 
has had a huge impact on the country. There were 375k unique viewers to the Church Anew website in 2024. The 
Church Anew team is grateful to be able to grow those resources. Three grants from Lilly Endowment have been 
received over the past couple of year, two of them directly, for $1.25m each, and one in partnership with St. Luke’s in 
Atlanta. The grants are recorded in restricted funds to be spent down over the coming 5 years in accordance with the 
grant agreements. In 2025, 180k of grant funds will underwrite shared expenses at St. Andrew.  

Finance Committee Report/Treasurer’s Report: Meggy Wagner was recognized by President Dolan to re-
view the report on 2024 Financial Results.  

Meggy was pleased to report a balanced budget and strong reserves.  

2024 was a year of transition and growth for our congregation. We had some challenges on the revenue side ($140k 
shortfall in giving, $88k shortfall in camp revenue), but thanks to careful management of resources and expenses, and 
higher than budgeted revenue in Early Learning, we closed the year with a balanced budget. 

Meggy expressed her gratitude for Pastor Peter encouraging creativity and teamwork and creating an atmosphere of 
collaboration. She thanked the staff for all their hard work and dedication.  

She thanked the congregation for catching the vision. Worship attendance is up, Wednesday night meals are bustling 
and all our ministries continue to grow. This is what beloved community is all about.  

She also mentioned that the Financials are presented in a new format this year, with clearer information of direct costs 
for each ministry, and shared costs grouped together for all ministries. Church Anew is also presented in a new format 
this year, in greater detail, reporting on each of the grants.  

Sara Ross, the Church Treasurer,  reported on the Balance Sheet 

Sara thanked Meggy and Steve Moen, the Chair of Finance Committee, for their diligent work all year. 

She pointed out the significant change in our balance sheet due to the receipt of the Church Anew Lilly grants. The 
grant funds are held in a Thrivent investment account, and will be drawn down in next 4-5 years. They are not available 
to for St. Andrew’s daily operations. Sara also reported on our General Reserves, we finished the year at $475k. 

She also drew the congregation’s attention to the note on page 20 of the Annual Report, showing the statement of the 
Financial Review Committee. The committee conducts a spot-check of our financial records, not a full review.  

The Secretary read the Proposed Resolution 2 to adopt the Treasurer’s Report for 2024. A motion was made and sec-
onded (names not recorded), and passed unanimously by voice vote. 

Steve Moen, Chair of the Finance Committee, presented the 2025 Budget. 

Steve recognized the hard work by Meggy and the staff to compile the Financials and the Budget. He highlighted that 
a fully staffed team is critical, and that our people are our greatest asset. Staff needs to be in place to create a positive 
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difference and support our ministry. The main investments of our 2025 Budget are: 
1.	 Commitment to strengthen CYF in all age groups 
2.	 Commitment to Stewardship. 
3.	 Commitment to providing vibrant programing and community engagement. Want to be a welcoming, inclusive 

and inspiring place. 
4.	 Commitment to opportunities to do things better, to be the best stewards of your giving, and to define the best 

ways to work with Church Anew. St. Andrew is blessed to be the home church for such a vibrant ministry.  

Steve outlined that those commitments and investment will require additional funding of $186k in annual giving. 

He thanked the congregation for all their support in 2024, and drew attention to page 17 of the Annual Report with all 
the details of the budget. 

A question was asked about the current mortgage on the church. Meggy answered, stating that the information is on 
page 18 of the report, and that as of Dec 31st, 2024, the outstanding balance is $2.9M. Mortgage rate recently reset 
at 4.4%, and is fixed through the remainder of the life of the loan through 2034. First 10 years of mortgage were are 
3.4%, a 1% increase took place in Oct-24 for the remaining 10 years.   

The Secretary read Proposed Resolution 3, to adopt the 2025 Budget. A motion was made and seconded, and a voice 
vote taken. The motion passed without objections. 

Report on Election Results: The results of the election were presented to LoriAnn Gillick by Head Teller Paul Skoog. 
The nominated candidates noted previously were passed 167 yays and 3 nays. President Brendan congratulated the 
incoming council members and invited them to join President-elect LoriAnn Gillick following the meeting’s adjournment. 

LoriAnn then gave her remarks as incoming Council President. She shared her family’s reaction to worshiping at St. 
Andrew for the first time. Since then St. Andrew has become their lives. She gave her thanks for the Pastors and Staff, 
as well as the outgoing Council members, and the outgoing president, Brendan Dolan. She noted we have a growth 
budget, she hopes that we join her in taking a leap of faith.  

Call of Associate Pastor: LoriAnn is pleased to announce the results of the Associate Pastor vote passed unani-
mously (169 yays and 0 nays). President Brendan declared that Pastor Kristin Skare has been called as the Associate 
Pastor of St. Andrew. 

A Motion to adjourn the Annual Meeting was made by Josh Eidem, seconded by John Goergen. The 48th Congrega-
tional Meeting closed at 1:24 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, Secretary Laura Hoffer
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